Techniques in OS-Fingerprinting
an exposition by
nostromo
Hagenberg, September 2005
Contents
Abstract iii
Preface iv
1 Introduction 1

header is necessary. Therefore a prototype ICMP header will be shown here:
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
Type Code Checksum
Data
Figure 2.2: ICMP header fields [Hun92]
The Type field specifies the format of the ICMP message. Most common
types are:
- 3: Destination Unreachable,
- 4: Source Quench,
- 5: Redirect Message,
- 8 and 0: Echo Request and Echo Reply,
- 11: Time Exceeded,
- 12: Parameter Problem,
- 13 and 14: Timestamp Request and Timestamp Reply,
- 15 and 16: Information Request and Information Reply.
The header looks different for each request and reply packet though. The
type field specific headers will be shortly described in appendix ??, page ??
and shortly described in chapter 2.3.2, page 8.
2.3 Automated techniques
Of course all these methods described in chapter 2.1.1 can be automized.
Two applications that have gained fame on the field of OS fingerprinting
are nmap and Xprobe2. This exposition will take a closer look at nmap and
will give a little insight into the way fingerprinting is done. Furthermore a
quick overview of how Xprobe2 does OS detection will be given too.
CHAPTER 2. TECHNIQUES OF OS FINGERPRINTING 6
2.3.1 nmap
nmap was written by Fyodor2. It can be obtained from

A.1 Echo Reply
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
Type Code Checksum
Identifier Sequence Number
Data
Figure A.1: ICMP header fields, type 0 [Hun92]
A.2 Timestamp Request
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
Type Code Checksum
Identifier Sequence Number
Originate Timestamp
Receive Timestamp
Transmit Timestamp
Figure A.2: ICMP header fields, Type 13 [Hun92]
17
APPENDIX A. ICMP HEADERS 18
A.3 Address Mask Request
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
Type Code Checksum
Identifier Sequence Number
Address Mask
Figure A.3: ICMP header fields, Type 17 [Hun92]
A.4 Information Request
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
Type Code Checksum
Identifier Sequence Number
Figure A.4: ICMP header fields, Type 15 [Hun92]
A.5 Port Unreachable
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
Type Code Checksum
Unused Next Hop MTU
IP header + the first 8 bytes of the original datagram’s data.
Figure A.5: ICMP header fields, Type 3 [Hun92]
Bibliography